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ENGLISH
INSTRUCTIONS 

Put 4 AA batteries in the InnovaGoods® S520 Soap Dispenser with Sensor
compartment. Make sure you put them in the correct way round, following
the indications in the compartment.
Put soap into the tank and assemble the head.
To adjust the quantity of soap dispensed, press the buttons «+» or «–»,
located on the upper part. The InnovaGoods® S520 Soap Dispenser with
Sensor has 5 output levels.
Each time that you fill the tank, to begin with the required quantity of soap
may not come out. This is normal and will cease once the sensor has been
activated a few times.
When the green operation light turns red, change the batteries.

WARNINGS 

Do not use soap that is too thick or of the foaming liquid type, soap granules or
liquid antiseptic. Do not mix new and used batteries in the compartment. If
you are not going to use the unit for a long period of time, remove the battery.
Do not expose batteries to high temperature or direct sunlight. Do not attempt
to open them. do not dispose of them in fire, there is risk of explosion. Clean
the device with a slightly damp cloth. Do not use abrasive products or
materials to clean it. Suitable for domestic use only. Use the device for its
intended purpose only. Store the product in a dry place with no dust. Do not
leave the device unattended when it is switched on. To avoid risks, do not use
it if any parts are damaged and do not attempt to disassemble or repair it. This
device is not designed for use by children or people with physical and mental
disabilities, unless they are fully supervised by an adult who is responsible for
their safety. This product is not household waste, so follow the environmental
standards for recycling.

   

FRANÇAIS
INSTRUCTIONS

Placez 4 piles AA dans le compartiment du Soap Dispenser with Sensor
S520 InnovaGoods®. Veillez à respecter la polarité en suivant les
indications figurant sur le compartiment.
Versez du savon dans le conteneur puis fixez le couvercle.
Pour ajuster la quantité de savon à distribuer, appuyez sur les boutons «+»
ou «–» situés au-dessus. Le Soap Dispenser with Sensor S520
InnovaGoods® dispose de 5 niveaux de sortie.
Lorsque vous remplissez le conteneur, il se peut qu'au début la quantité de
savon désirée ne sorte pas correctement. Ceci est normal et cessera une
fois que vous aurez activé le capteur plusieurs fois.
Lorsque le témoin vert de fonctionnement devient rouge, changez les piles.

MISES EN GARDE

N'utilisez pas de savon trop épais, de savon liquide mousseux, de granulés de
savon ou de liquide antiseptique. Ne pas mélanger des piles neuves et vieilles
dans le compartiment piles. Retirez la batterie si vous ne pensez pas utiliser
l'appareil pendant un certain temps. Ne pas exposer les piles à de hautes
températures ou à la lumière directe du soleil. N'essayez pas de les ouvrir. Ne
les jetez pas dans le feu, il existe un risque d'explosion. Essuyez-le avec un
chiffon légèrement humide. Ne pas utiliser de produits ou de matériaux
abrasifs pour le nettoyage. Cet appareil est uniquement destiné à un usage
domestique. Utilisez l'appareil uniquement pour l'usage prévu. Gardez
l’appareil au sec et exempt de poussière. Ne pas laisser l’appareil sans
surveillance lorsqu’il est allumé. N'utilisez pas l'appareil si celui-ci est
endommagé et n'essayez pas non plus de le réparer vous-même. Vous
risqueriez de vous blesser ou de l'abîmer. Cet appareil n’a pas été conçu pour
être manipulé par des enfants ou des personnes ayant des capacités
physiques ou psychiques limitées à moins qu’ils ne soient sous la surveillance
d’un adulte responsable de leur sécurité. Ce produit n’est pas un déchet
ménager, merci de suivre les règlements environnementaux en vigueur pour
son recyclage.

   

ESPAÑOL
INSTRUCCIONES

Introduzca 4 pilas AA en el compartimento de Soap Dispenser with Sensor
S520 InnovaGoods®. Asegúrese de hacerlo en la polaridad correcta
siguiendo las indicaciones del compartimento.

Ponga jabón en el depósito y ensamble el cabezal.
Para ajustar la cantidad de jabón que dispensa, presione los botones «+» o
«–» situados en la parte superior. Soap Dispenser with Sensor S520
InnovaGoods® dispone de 5 niveles de salida.
Cada vez que rellene el depósito es posible que al principio no salga la
cantidad de jabón requerida; esto es normal, y remitirá cuando active el
sensor varias veces.
Cuando la luz verde del indicador de funcionamiento se vuelva roja,
cambie las pilas.

ADVERTENCIAS

No utilice jabón demasiado denso, jabón líquido en espuma, granulado o
líquido antiséptico. No mezcle pilas nuevas y usadas en el compartimento. Si
no va a utilizar el aparato durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado, extraiga
la batería. No exponga las pilas a altas temperaturas o a la luz solar directa. No
intente abrirlas. No las arroje al fuego, existe riesgo de explosión. Límpielo con
un trapo ligeramente humedecido. No utilice productos ni materiales
abrasivos para su limpieza. Únicamente apto para uso doméstico. Utilice el
aparato únicamente para las funciones que se ha diseñado. Guarde el
dispositivo en un lugar seco y libre de polvo. No deje el aparato sin
supervisión mientras esté encendido. Para evitar riesgos, no lo utilice si
alguna de sus piezas está dañada ni lo desmonte o intente reparar. Este
dispositivo no está diseñado para que lo manejen niños o personas con
capacidades físicas o psíquicas limitadas, salvo que cuenten con la
supervisión de un adulto responsable de su seguridad. Este producto no es un
residuo doméstico. Siga las normativas medioambientales vigentes para su
reciclaje.

   

DEUTSCH
ANWEISUNGEN

Legen Sie 4 AA-Batterien in das Fach des InnovaGoods® S520 Soap
Dispenser with Sensor. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie sie richtig herum
entsprechend der Anweisungen im Fach einlegen.
Befüllen Sie den Tank mit Seife und befestigen Sie den Kopf.
Um die Menge der ausgegebenen Seife zu verändern, drücken Sie die
Tasten "+" oder "-" an der Oberseite. Der InnovaGoods® S520 Soap
Dispenser with Sensor hat 5 Ausgabestufen.
Nach dem Auffüllen des Tanks kann es vorkommen, dass zunächst nicht
die gewünschte Seifenmenge herauskommt. Dies ist normal und ändert
sich, wenn der Sensor einige Male aktiviert wurde.
Wechseln Sie die Batterien, wenn die grünen Betriebslichter rot werden.

WARNUNGEN

Verwenden Sie keine Seife, die zu dick ist, Schaumseife, Seifengranulat oder
flüssiges Desinfektionsmittel. Verwenden Sie nicht neue und gebrauchte
Batterien gemischt. Entfernen Sie den Akku, falls Sie das Gerät längere Zeit
nicht verwenden. Setzen Sie die Batterien keinen hohen Temperaturen oder
direktem Sonnenlicht aus. Versuchen Sie nicht, sie zu öffnen. Werfen Sie sie
nicht ins Feuer, es besteht Explosionsgefahr. Reinigen Sie das Gerät mit
einem feuchten Tuch. Zur Reinigung keine scheuernden Produkte oder
Substanzen verwenden. Dieses Gerät ist nur für den privaten Gebrauch
geeignet. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur für die dafür vorgesehenen
Funktionen. Bewahren Sie das Gerät an einem trockenen und staubfreien Ort
auf. Das Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt in Betrieb lassen. Zur Vermeidung von
Risiken Beschädigung des Geräts oder von Einzelteilen dieses nicht
verwenden und keine Reparaturversuche unternehmen. Das Gerät ist nicht
für den Gebrauch durch Kinder oder Menschen mit eingeschränkten
körperlichen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten bestimmt, es sei denn sie werden von
einem für Ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt.
Dieses Produkt ist kein Hausmüll, folgen Sie den
Umweltschutzbestimmungen für dessen Entsorgung.

   

ITALIANO
ISTRUZIONI

Inserire 4 batterie nello scompartimento del Soap Dispenser with Sensor
S520 InnovaGoods®. Assicurarsi di farlo combinando i poli corretti,
seguendo le indicazioni dello scompartimento.
Mettere il sapone nel contenitore e montare la testina.
Per regolare la quantità di sapone che fuoriesce, premere i pulsanti «+» o
«–» situati sulla parte superiore. Soap Dispenser with Sensor S520
InnovaGoods® dispone di 5 livelli di uscita.
Ogni volta che si riempie il contenitore è possibile che all'inizio non
fuoriesca la quantità di sapone desiderata; questo è normale e si
stabilizzerà quando si attiva il sensore varie volte
Quando la luce verde del led di funzionamento diventa rossa, cambiare le
batterie.

AVVERTENZE

Non utilizzare un sapone troppo denso, sapone liquido in schiuma, granulare o
liquido antisettico. Non mischiare pile nuove con pile usate nello
scompartimento. Se non si prevede di utilizzare l'apparecchio per molto
tempo, rimuovere la batteria. Non esporre le batterie ad alte temperature o a
luce solare diretta. Non cercare di aprirle. Non buttarle nel fuoco, c'è pericolo
di esplosione. Pulirlo con un panno leggermente umido. Non usare prodotti né
materiali abrasivi per la pulizia. Questo apparecchio è adatto esclusivamente
per un utilizzo domestico. Utilizzare l’apparecchio unicamente per le funzioni
per le quali é stato proggettato. Conservare il dispositivo in un luogo secco e
privo di polvere. Non l'asciare l'apparecchio incustodito se è ancora acceso.
Per evitare rischi, non utilizzare il prodotto se alcune delle parti sono
danneggiate né provare a smontarlo o ripararlo. Questo dispositivo non è
progettato per essere usato da bambini o persone con capacità fisiche o
psichiche limitate, eccetto se si trovano sotto la custodia di un adulto
responsabile della loro sicurezza. Questo prodotto non è un rifiuto domestico,
seguire le norme ambientali in vigore per il corretto smaltimento.

   

PORTUGUÊS
INSTRUÇÕES

Introduza 4 pilhas AA no compartimento do Soap Dispenser with Sensor
S520 InnovaGoods®. Assegure-se de que está a fazê-lo com a polaridade
correta, seguindo as indicações do compartimento.
Ponha sabão no depósito e monte a cabeça.
Para ajustar a quantidade de sabão que dispensa, pressione os botões «+» o
«–» situados na parte superior. O Soap Dispenser with Sensor S520
InnovaGoods® dispõe de 5 níveis de saída.

Cada vez que enche o depósito é possível que inicialmente não saia a
quantidade de sabão requerida; isto é normal, e vai funcionar após a
ativação do sensor várias vezes.
Quando a luz verde do indicador de funcionamento ficar vermelha, mude
as pilhas.

ADVERTÊNCIAS

Não utilize sabão demasiado denso, sabão líquido em espuma, granulado ou
líquido antissético. Não misture pilhas novas e pilhas usadas no
compartimento. Se não usar o aparelho durante um longo período de tempo,
remova a bateria. Não exponha as pilhas a temperaturas altas ou à luz solar
direta. Não tente abri-las. Não as deite ao fogo, uma vez que existirá risco de
explosão. Limpe o aparelho com um pano ligeiramente humedecido. Não
utilize produtos nem materiais abrasivos para a sua limpeza. Trata-se de um
aparelho apenas indicado para o uso doméstico. Utilize o aparelho somente
nas funções para as quais ele foi concebido. Guarde o dispositivo num local
seco e livre de pó. Não deixe o aparelho em funcionamento sem supervisão.
Para evitar riscos, não utilize o aparelho se alguma peça estiver danificada,
nem o desmonte ou tente reparar. Este dispositivo não foi concebido para ser
utilizado por crianças ou pessoas com capacidades físicas ou psíquicas
limitadas, a não ser que contem com a supervisão de um adulto responsável
pela sua segurança. Este produto não é um resíduo doméstico. Siga as normas
ambientais em vigor para a sua reciclagem.

   

NEDERLANDS
INSTRUCTIES

Stop 4 AA-batterijen in het compartiment van de Soap Dispenser with
Sensor S520 InnovaGoods®. Zorg ervoor dat je de juiste polariteit volgt die
wordt aangegeven in het compartiment.
Giet de zeep in he reservoir en plaats de kop erop.
Om de hoeveelheid te gebruiken zeep aan te passem, druk je op de
knoppen «+» of «–» op het bovenste gedeelte. De Sensor S520
InnovaGoods® heeft vijf zeepniveaus.
Wanneer je het reservoir bijvult, is het mogelijk dat de gewenste
hoeveelheid zeep niet wordt vrijgegeven; dit is normaal en wordt opgelost
wanneer je de sensor enkele keren activeert.
Wanneer het groene indicatielampje rood wordt, moeten de batterijen
worden vervangen.

WAARSCHUWINGEN

Gebruik geen te dikke zeep, schuimende vloeibare zeep, korrelige zeep of
antiseptische vloeistof. Gebruik nieuwe en oude batterijen niet tegelijk in dit
apparaat. Haal de batterij uit het apparaat als u deze voor langere tijd niet
gebruikt. Stel de batterijen niet bloot aan hoge temperaturen of direct
zonlicht. Probeer ze niet open te maken. Gooi de batterijen niet in een vuur, er
is kans op een explosie. Producten afnemen met een licht vochtige doek.
Schurende materialen na of voor gebruikt reinigen. Alleen geschikt voor
huishoudelijk gebruik. Gebruik het apparaat alleen waar het voor beoogd is.
Bewaar het apparaat op een droge en stofvrije plaats. Laat het apparaat nooit
onbeheerd achter terwijl het oplaad. Gebruik het apparaat niet als er
onderdelen beschadigd zijn en probeer het apparaat niet uit elkaar te halen of
te repareren om risico’s te voorkomen. Dit apparaat is niet ontworpen om te
gebruiken door kinderen of mensen met een lichamelijke of geestelijke
beperkt, met uitzondering van mogelijkheden die worden begeleid door een
volwassene die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid. Dit product is geen
huishoudelijk afval, volg milieuvoorschriften voor recycling.

   

POLSKI
INSTRUKCJA

Włóż 4 baterie AA do przegródki Soap Dispenser with Sensor S520
InnovaGoods®. Dopilnuj właściwego ułożenia, zgodnie ze wskazaniami
widocznymi w przegródce.
Napełnij zbiornik mydłem i zamocuj głowicę z pompką.
W celu ustawienia żądanej ilości dozowanego mydła, naciśnij przycisk «+»
lubr «–» na górze dozownika. Soap Dispenser with Sensor S520
InnovaGoods® posiada 5 możliwych poziomów dozowania.
Za każdym razem, gdy napełnisz zbiornik, może się zdarzyć, że żądana
ilość mydła nie zostanie podana przy pierwszej próbie. Jest to normalne, a
regulacja dozowanej ilości dokonuje się po kilkukrotnym uruchomieniu
czujnika.
Kiedy zielona lampka zmieni kolor na czerwony, oznacza to, że należy
zmienić baterie.

OSTRZEŻENIE

Nie używaj bardzo gęstego mydła, mydła w piance, granulatu ani roztworów
antyseptycznych. Nie należy mieszać starych i nowych baterii w jednej
przegródce. Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas, należy
wyjąć z niego baterie. Nie narażać baterii na działanie wysokich temperatur
lub bezpośredniego światła słonecznego. Nie próbować ich otwierać i nie
narażać na ogień, istnieje ryzyko eksplozji. Przecieraj wilgotną ściereczką. Nie
używaj produktów ani materiałów ściernych do czyszczenia. Wyłącznie do
użytku domowego. Używaj aparat wyłącznie zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem.
Przechowuj urządzenie w suchym i wolnym od kurzu miejscu. Nie
pozostawiaj urządzenia bez nadzoru, gdy jest włączone. W celu uniknięcia
zagrożenia, nie używać, gdy jakieś części są uszkodzone, nie demontować i
nie próbować naprawiać. To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone dla dzieci ani
osób o ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych lub umysłowych, chyba, że są
nadzorowane przez dorosłych, odpowiedzialnych za ich bezpieczeństwo. Ten
produkt nie jest odpadem z gospodarstwa domowego, przestrzegaj istniejące
przepisy o ochronie środowiska w celu recyklingu.

   

MAGYAR
HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

Helyezzen 4 db AA elemet az InnovaGoods® S520 Automata
Szappanadagolóba. Győződjön meg róla, hogy megfelelően helyezte be
őket a rekeszben lévő jelzések szerint.
Tegyen szappant a tartályba, és szerelje össze a tetejét.
Az adagolandó szappan mennyiségének beállításához nyomja meg a «+»
vagy a «-» gombot, amely a felső részen található. Az InnovaGoods® S520
Szappanadagoló szenzor 5 kimeneti szinttel rendelkezik.
Minden alkalommal, amikor megtölti a tartályt, előfordulhat, hogy a
szükséges mennyiségű szappan nem jön ki. Ez normális és megszűnik, ha
az érzékelő néhányszor aktiválódik.
Amikor a zöld működési fény pirosra vált, cserélje ki az elemeket.

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

Ne használjon olyan szappant, amely túl sűrű, vagy habzó folyékony állagú,
szappanos granulátum, vagy folyékony fertőtlenítőszer. Ne keverje az új és
használt elemeket a rekeszben. Ha a készüléket hosszú ideig nem kívánja
használni, vegye ki az akkumulátort. Ne tegye ki az elemeket magas
hőmérsékletnek, vagy közvetlen napfényenk. Ne próbálja megnyitni őket, ne
dobja tűzbe, mivel fenáll a robbanás veszélye. Nedves ronggyal tisztítsa. A
tisztításhoz ne használjon dörzsölő anyagokat. Otthoni használatra alkalmas.
Haználja rendeltetésszerúen a készüléket. Tartsa a készüléket száraz,
pormentes helyen. Ne hagyja a bekapcsolt készüléket őrizetlenül. Veszély
elkerülése érdekében, ne használja, ha bármilyen alkatrész meghibásodott és
ne kísérelje meg szétszerelni, vagy megjavítani. Ezt a készüléket gyermekek,
vagy korlátozott testi vagy pszichés képességűek csak felnőtt felügyelete
mellett használhatják, aki vigyáz épségükre. Ez a termék nem háztartási
hulladék, újrahasznosításnál kövesse a környezetvédelmi előírásokat.

   

ROMÂNĂ
INSTRUCȚIUNI

Introduceți 4 baterii AA în compartimentul Soap Dispenser with Sensor
S520 InnovaGoods®. Asigurați-vă că le-ați așezat respectând polaritatea
corectă urmând indicațiile compartimentului. 
Puneți săpun în rezervor și asamblați capătul.
Pentru a regla cantitatea de săpun pe care o distribuie, apăsați
butoanele «+» sau «-» situate în partea superioară. Soap Dispenser with
Sensor S520 InnovaGoods® dispune de 5 nivele de distribuire.
De fiecare dată când umpleți rezervorul este posibil ca la început să nu
iasă cantitatea de săpun solicitată; acest lucru este normal și se va regla
după activarea senzorului de mai multe ori.
Când lumina verde a indicatorului de funcționare va deveni roșie,
schimbați bateriile. 

AVERTISMENTE

Nu utilizați săpun prea dens, săpun lichid spumă, granulat sau lichid
antiseptic. Nu amestecați baterii noi și folosite în compartiment. Dacă nu veți
utiliza aparatul pentru o perioadă de timp îndelungată, scoateți bateria. Nu
expuneți bateriile la temperaturi ridicate sau la lumina solară directă. Nu
încercați să le deschideți. Nu le aruncați în foc, există risc de explozie.
Curăţaţi-l cu o cârpă uşor umedă. Nu folosiţi produse sau materiale abrazive
pentru a-l curăţa. Potrivit numai pentru uz casnic. Folosiți aparatul numai
pentru funcțiile pentru care a fost creat. Păstraţi dispozitivul într-un loc uscat
şi fără praf. Nu lăsaţi aparatul nesupravegheat în timp ce este pornit. Pentru a
evita riscurile, nu îl utilizați dacă vreuna dintre piesele sale este deteriorată și
nici nu îl demontați sau încercați să îl reparați. Acest dispozitiv nu este
conceput pentru a-l folosi copiii sau persoanele cu capacităţi fizice sau
psihice limitate, exceptând atunci când sunt însoţiţi de un adult responsabil
de siguranţa lor. Acest produs nu este un deşeu menajer, urmaţi
reglementările de mediu în vigoare pentru a-l recicla.

   

DANSK
BRUGSANVISNING

Isæt 4 AA batterier i InnovaGoods® S520 Sæbedispenser med Sensor. Sørg
for, at du sætter batterierne i den rigtige vej ved at følge vejledningen i
batterirummet.
Kom sæbe i beholderen og sæt toppen på.
For at tilpasse mængden af sæbe, tryk på «+» eller «–»-knapperne, som du
finder øverst på dispenseren. InnovaGoods® S520 Sæbedispenser med
Sensor har 5 mængde-niveauer.
Hver gang du kommer sæbe i beholderen, kan du opleve, at den ønskede
mængde sæbe ikke kommer ud af dispenseren fra starten. Dette er helt
normalt, og det tilpasser sig, når sensoren har været aktiveret et par gange.
Når det grønne lys ændrer sig til rød, skal batterierne udskiftes.

ADVARSLER

Brug ikke for tyk eller skummende sæbe, flydende sæbe, sæbegranulat eller
flydende antiseptiske midler. Bland ikke nye og brugte batterier. Hvis du ikke
skal bruge apparatet i en længere periode, skal du fjerne batteriet. Udsæt ikke
batterier for høje temperaturer eller direkte sollys. Forsøg ikke at åbne dem.
De må ikke brændes, da der er risiko for eksplosion. Rengør det med en let
fugtig klud. Brug ikke slibende produkter eller materialer til at rengøre det.
Kun egnet til husholdningsbrug. Brug kun apparatet til sit formål. Opbevar
enheden på et tørt sted fri for støv. Efterlad ikke apparatet uden opsyn, mens
det er tændt. For at undgå risiko skal du ikke bruge enheden, hvis nogen af
delene er beskadiget og forsøg ikke at skille den ad eller reparere den. Denne
enhed er ikke designet til at blive håndteret af børn eller personer med
begrænset fysisk eller mental kapacitet, medmindre de er under opsyn af en
voksen, ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed. Dette produkt er ikke
husholdningsaffald, følg gældende miljøregler for genbrug.

   

SVENSKA
ANVISNINGAR

Sätt in 4 AA-batterier i batterifacket på Soap Dispenser with Sensor S520
InnovaGoods®. Se till att batterierna sätt in korrekt enligt anvisningar.
Fyll i tvålen i tvålbehållaren och sätt fast pumphuvudet.
För att justera tvålmängden som doseras, tryck på «+» eller «–» -knappar
längst upp. Soap Dispenser with Sensor S520 InnovaGoods® har 5 möjliga
doseringsnivåer.
Varje gång du fyller på tvålbehållaren kan det hända att den önskade
tvålmängden inte kommer ut vid första försöket. Detta är vanligt
förekommande och justeras när du aktiverat sensorn några gånger.
När den gröna indikatorlampan ändrar färg till röd är det dags att byta
batterier.

VARNING

Använd inte för trögflytande tvål, skumtvål, granulat eller antiseptiska
lösningar. Blanda inte gamla och nya batterier i samma fack. Om apparaten
inte ska användas en längre tid bör batterier tas ut. Utsätt inte batterier för
höga temperaturer eller direkt solljus. Försök inte öppna batterier och utsätt
dem inte för eld pga. explosionsrisken. Rengör apparaten med en lättfuktad
trasa. Använd inte slipprodukter eller material för att rengöra den med. Enbart
för hemmabruk. Använd aparaten enbart i enlighet med dess ändamål.

Förvara produkten på en torr plats utan damm. Lämna inte apparaten utan
tillsyn när den är påslagen. För att undvika fara använd inte när några delar är
skadade, demontera inte och försök inte att reparera. Denna apparat är inte
ämnad för barn eller människor med fysiska och mentala handikapp, förutom
om de hela tiden övervakas av en vuxen som har ansvar för deras säkerhet.
Denna produkt är inte hushållsavfall, så följ miljönormerna för återvinning.

   

SUOMI
OHJEET 

Laita 4 AA-paristoa InnovaGoods® S520 Soap Dispenser with Sensor
-saippua-annostelijan lokeroon. Varmista, että laitat ne oikein päin
noudattaen lokerossa olevia ohjeita.
Laita saippua säiliöön ja kiinnitä pää.
Säätääksesi annosteltavan saippuan määrää paina painikkeita «+» tai «–»,
jotka löytyvät yläosasta. InnovaGoods® S520 Soap Dispenser with
Sensor -annostelijassa on 5 annostelutasoa.
Aina kun täytät säiliön, alkuun haluttua määrää saippuaa ei välttämättä
tule ulos. Tämä on normaalia ja korjaantuu, kunhan sensori on aktivoitu
muutaman kerran.
Kun vihreä toimintavalo muuttuu punaiseksi, vaihda paristot.

VAROITUKSET 

Älä käytä liian paksua tai vaihtoavaa nestemäistä saippuaa, saippuahippuja
tai nestemäistä antiseptiä. Älä sekoita uusia ja käytettyjä paristoja samaan
osioon. Jos et aio käyttää yksikköä pidemmän aikaa, irrota paristo. Älä altista
paristoja korkeille lämpötiloille tai suoralle auringonvalolle. Älä yritä avata
niitä. Älä heitä niitä tuleen, sillä siinä on räjähdysriski. Puhdista se hieman
kostealla liinalla. Älä käytä puhdistukseen hankaavia tuotteita tai aineita. Älä
vedä johdosta, ja varmista, ettei se pääse kiertymään. Käytä laitetta vain sen
oikeaan käyttötarkoitukseen. Säilytä laite kuivassa ja pölyttömässä paikassa.
Älä jätä laitetta vartioimatta, kun se on päällä. Riskien välttämiseksi älä käytä
sitä tai mitään sen osia viallisena äläkä yritä purkaa tai korjata sitä. Tätä
laitetta ei ole suunniteltu lasten tai fyysisesti tai henkisesti rajoittuneiden
henkilöiden käytettäväksi muutoin kuin turvallisuudesta vastaavan aikuisen
valvonnassa. Tämä tuote ei kuulu kotitalousjätteisiin, noudata paikallisia
ympäristömääräyksiä sen kierrättämiseksi.

   

LIETUVIŲ 
INSTRUKCIJOS

Įdėkite 4 AAA baterijas į InnovaGoods® S520 Muilo dalytuvo priėmimo
elementą. Patikrinkite kad sudėjote baterijas teisingai, sekdami
nurodymus talpos viduje.
Įpilkite muilo į talpą ir uždėkite dangtelį.
Nustatyti muilo kiekį, spauskite mygtukus  «+» arba «–», kurie yra
viršutinėje dalyje. InnovaGoods® S520 Muilo dalytuvas turi 5 lygius.
Kiekvieną kartą pildydami talpą su muilu, pradedant nuo reikalaujamo
kiekio jis gali nepasirodyti. Tai yra normalu ir baigsis kai sensorius bus
aktyvuotas keletą kartų.

ĮSPĖJIMAS

Nenaudokite muilo kuris yra per tirštas ar putų pavidalu, muilo granulių ar
skysto antiseptiko. Skyrelyje kartu nenaudokite naujų ir panaudotų baterijų.
Jei neplanuojate naudoti įrenginio ilgesnį laiką, išimkite bateriją. Nelaikykite
baterijų aukštoje temperatūroje ar tiesioginėje saulės šviesoje. Nebandykite jų
atidaryti. Nenaikinkite jų degindami, nes galimas sprogimas. Valykite įrenginį
šiek tiek drėgna šluoste. Nenaudokite šlifavimo įrankių ar medžiagų valymui.
Tinka tik naudojimui namuose. Naudokite prietaisą tik pagal jo numatytąją
paskirtį. Laikykite įrenginį sausoje vietoje, kurioje nėra dulkių. Nepalikite
prietaiso be priežiūros, kai jis įjungtas. Siekiant išvengti rizikos, nenaudokite
gaminio, jei kuri nors detalė yra pažeista, taip pat nebandykite jo išardyti ar
sutaisyti. Šis įrenginys nėra skirtas vaikams arba žmonėms su fizine ar
psichine negalia, nebent juos prižiūri suaugusysis, atsakingas už jų saugumą.
Šis produktas - tai ne buitinė atlieka, todėl vadovaukitės aplinkosaugos
standartai norint jį perdirbti.

   

NORSK
INSTRUKSJONER

Sett 4 AA-batterier i InnovaGoods® S520 Soap Dispenser with Sensor
compartment. Pass på at du setter dem på riktig måte, etter indikasjonene
i rommet.
Sett såpe i tanken og fest hodet.
For å justere mengden såpe dispensert, trykk på knappene «+» eller «-»,
plassert på den øvre delen. The InnovaGoods® S520 Soap Dispenser with
Sensor har 5 utgangsnivåer.
Hver gang du fyller tanken kan du ikke begynne med nødvendig mengde
såpe. Dette er normalt og vil opphøre når sensoren har blitt aktivert noen
ganger.
Når det grønne driftslyset blir rødt, bytt batteriene.

ADVARSLER

Ikke bruk såpe som er for tykk eller av skummende væsketype, såpekorn eller
flytende antiseptisk. Ikke bland nye og brukte batterier i avdelingen. Hvis du
ikke skal bruke enheten for en lengre periode, ta ut batteriet. Ikke utsett
batteriene for høy temperatur eller direkte sollys. Ikke forsøk å åpne dem. ikke
kast dem i brann da det er fare for eksplosjon. Rengjør enheten med en fuktig
klut. Ikke bruk grove produkter eller materialer for å rengjøre den. Egnet bare
for bruk i hjemmet. Bruke enheten til bare til sitt formål. Lagre produktet på
en tørr plass uten støv. La ikke enheten være uten tilsyn når den er slått på.
For å unngå risiko må du ikke bruke den hvis noen deler er skadet og ikke
forsøke å demontere eller reparere den. Denne enheten er ikke beregnet for
bruk av barn eller mennesker med fysiske eller mentale
funksjonsnedsettelser, med mindre de er under oppsyn av en voksen som er
ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet. Dette produktet er ikke husholdningsavfall, så
følg miljøkravene til gjenvinning.

   

SLOVENŠČINA
NAVODILA

Vstavite štiri AA baterije v dozirnik za milo s predalčkom na

senzor InnovaGoods®. Prepričajte se, da jih vstavite na pravilen način in
sledite znakom na predalčku.
Nalijte milo v rezervoar in sestavite glavo.
Za nastavitev količine doziranega mila pritisnite gumba "+" ali "-", ki se
nahajata na zgornjem delu. Dozirnik za milo s predalčkom na
senzor InnovaGoods® S520 ima 5 stopenj doziranja.
Pri vsakem polnjenju rezervoarja na začetku mogoče ne boste dobili
željene količine mila. To je normalno in bo prenehalo, ko bo senzor
nekajkrat aktiviran.    
Ko bo zelena lučka za delovanje zasvetila rdeče, zamenjajte baterije.

OPOZORILA

Ne uporabljajte mila, ki je pregosto ali v obliki pene, milnih granul ali
tekočega antiseptika.

Ne mešajte novih in rabljenih baterij v razdelku. Če naprave ne boste
uporabljali dalj časa, ostranite baterijo. Baterij ne izpostavljajte visokim
temperaturam ali neposredni sončni svetlobi. Ne poskušajte jih odpreti. Ne
mečite jih v ogenj, obstaja nevarnost eksplozije. Očistite ga z krpo, ki je malo
navlažena. Ne uporabljajte abrazivnih izdelkov in materialov za čiščenje.
Samo za uporabo v gospodinjstvu. Uporabite aparat samo za namene, za
katere je namenjen. Napravo pospravite na suho mesto, kjer ni prahu. Ne
puščajte naprave brez nadzora, medtem ko je prižgana. Da bi se izognili
tveganjem, ne uporabljajte, če je kakšen od delov poškodovan niti naprave ne
poskušajte razstaviti ali je popraviti. Ta naprava ni oblikovana za otroško
uporabo ali uporabo oseb z omejenimi fizičnimi ali psihičnimi sposobnostmi,
razen če so pod varnostnim nadzorom odrasle osebe. Ta izdelek ni
gospodinjski odpadek, sledite okoljskim normam, ki so veljavne za njegovo
reciklažo.

   

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ

Τοποθετήστε 4 μπαταρίες AA στην θήκη του Soap Dispenser with Sensor
S520 InnovaGoods®. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τις τοποθετήσατε στην σωστή
πολικότητα ακολουθώντας τις ενδείξεις της θήκης.
Βάλτε σαπούνι στο δοχείο και συναρμολογήστε την κεφαλή.
Για να ρυθμίσετε την ποσότητα της διανομής σαπουνιού, πατήστε τα
κουμπιά «+» ή «-» που βρίσκονται στο επάνω μέρος. Ο Soap Dispenser with
Sensor S520 InnovaGoods® διαθέτει 5 επίπεδα εξόδου.
Κάθε φορά που γεμίζετε το δοχείο, είναι πιθανό στην αρχή να μην βγαίνει η
απαραίτητη ποσότητα σαπουνιού. Αυτό είναι φυσιολογικό και θα αποσταλεί
όταν ενεργοποιήσετε τον αισθητήρα αρκετές φορές.
Όταν η πράσινη ενδεικτική λυχνία γίνει κόκκινη, αντικαταστήστε τις
μπαταρίες.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ

Μην χρησιμοποιείτε πολύ πυκνό σαπούνι, υγρό αφρώδες σαπούνι, κόκκους
σαπουνιού ή αντισηπτικό υγρό. Μην αναμιγνύετε παλιές και καινούργιες
μπαταρίες μέσα στον χώρο μπαταριών. Εάν δεν πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιήσετε
την συσκευή για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα, αφαιρέστε την μπαταρία. Μην
εκθέτετε τις μπαταρίες σε υψηλές θερμοκρασίες ή στο άμεσο ηλιακό φως.
Μην προσπαθήσετε να τις ανοίξετε. Μην τις πετάξετε στη φωτιά, υπάρχει
κίνδυνος έκρηξης. Καθαρίστε τη συσκευή με ένα ελαφρώς υγρό πανί. Μην
χρησιμοποιείτε λειαντικά προϊόντα ή υλικά για να την καθαρίσετε. Κατάλληλο
μόνο για οικιακή χρήση. Χρησιμοποιήστε την συσκευή μόνο για το σκοπό που
προορίζεται. Αποθηκεύστε το προϊόν σε ξηρό μέρος χωρίς σκόνη. Μην
αφήνετε τη συσκευή χωρίς επίβλεψη όταν είναι ενεργοποιημένη. Για την
αποφυγή κινδύνων, μην το χρησιμοποιήσετε εάν ένα ή μέρη του είναι
κατεστραμμένα και μην επιχειρήσετε να το αποσυναρμολογήσετε ή να το
επισκευάσετε. Αυτή η συσκευή δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση από παιδιά ή
άτομα με σωματική και διανοητική αναπηρία, εκτός και αν βρίσκονται πλήρως
υπό την επίβλεψη ενός ενήλικα, που καθίσταται υπεύθυνος για την ασφάλειά
τους. Το προϊόν αυτό δεν προορίζεται για οικιακά απορρίμματα και θα πρέπει
να ακολουθήσετε τα περιβαλλοντικά πρότυπα ανακύκλωσης.

   

ČEŠTINA
INSTRUKCE

Vložte 4 AA baterie do přihrádky dávkovače mýdla s čidlem InnovaGoods®
S520. Zkontrolujte správnou orientaci podle symbolů v přihrádce.
Nalijte mýdlo do zásobníku a sestavte hlavici.
Pomocí tlačítek «+» a «–» umístěných na horní straně nastavte vhodné
množství mýdla na dávku. Dávkovač mýdla s čidlem InnovaGoods® S520
má výběr z 5 stupňů.
Vždy po doplnění zásobníku se může stát, že dávkovač nevydá správné
množství mýdla. Nejedná se o poruchu, po několika stisknutích se čidlo
začne chovat správně.
Když se zelená kontrolka změní na červenou, vyměňte baterie.

VAROVÁNÍ

Nepoužívejte příliš husté mýdlo, pěnové mýdlo, mýdlové vločky ani
dezinfekční gely. Nekombinujte staré a nové baterie v přihrádce. Pokud
nebudete přístroj používat delší dobu, vyjměte baterii. Nevystavujte vysokým
teplotám ani přímému slunečnímu záření. Nepokoušejte se baterii otevřít.
Nevhazujte do ohně, nebezpečí výbuchu. Čistěte pomocí lehce navlhčeného
hadříku. K čištění nepoužívejte abrazivní přípravky ani materiály. Vhodné
pouze pro domácí použití. Přístroj používejte pouze na účely, k nimž je určený.
Uložte přístroj na suchém místě bez prachu. Nenechávejte spuštěný přístroj
bez dohledu. Aby se předešlo zranění, nepoužívejte přístroj, pokud jsou
některé části poškozené, ani se ho nepokoušejte rozebírat či opravit. Děti a
osoby se sníženou schopností pohybu a orientace by neměly manipulovat s
tímto zařízením bez dohledu zodpovědné dospělé osoby, která zaručí jejich
bezpečí. Nevyhazujte tento přístroj do komunálního odpadu. Při jeho recyklaci
se řiďte platnými normami pro ochranu životního prostředí.

   

БЪЛГАРСКИ
ИНСТРУКЦИИ

Сложете 4 батерии AA в отделението на InnovaGoods® S520
диспенсъра за сапун с дозатор. Уверете се, че ги поставяте по
правилния начин, като следвате инструкиите в отделението.
Сложете сапуна в контейнера и сглобете приставката.
За да настроите пусканото количество сапун, натиснете бутоните "+"
или "–", намиращи се в горната част. InnovaGoods® S520 диспенсъра
за сапун с дозатор има 5 нива на пускане.

www.innovagoods.com
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Всеки път като пълните контейнера, в началото може да не се
изпусне желаното количество сапун. Това е нормално и ще спре,
когато сензорът се активита няколко пъти.
Когато зелената индикаторна лампа стане червена, сменете
батериите.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

Не използвайте сапун, който е твърде течен или такъв на пяна, сапун
на гранули или течен антисептик. Не смесвайте нови и използвани
батерии в отделението. Ако няма да използвате уреда за дълго,
извадете батерията. Не излагайте батериите на висока температура
или директна слънчева светлина. Не се опитвайте да ги отваряте. Не
излагайте на огън, има риск от избухване. Почиствайте устройството с
леко навлажнена кърпа. Не използвайте абразивни продукти и
материали за почистване на устройството. Подходящ само за
използване удома. Използвайте уреда само по предназначение.
Съхранявайте устройството на сухо място и без прах. Не оставяйте
устройството без надзор докато е включено. За да избегнете рискове, не
го използвайте, ако някоя част е повредена и не се опитвайте да го
разгобяванте или поправяте. Това устройство не е предназначено за
позлване от деца или лица с ограничени физически и психически
способности, освен ако не са под надзора на възрастен, отговарящ за
тяхната безопасност. Този продукт не е битов отпадък, затова
следвайте действащите екологични стандарти за рециклиране.

   

HRVATSKI
UPUTE

Umetnite 4 AA baterije u pretinac Dispenzera Sapuna sa Senzorom
S520 InnovaGoods®. Pripazite da budu pravilno umetnute, prema uputama
na pretincu.
Ulijte sapun u spremnik i dodajte glavu.
Za odabir količine istisnutog sapuna, pritisnite gumbe «+» ili «–», koji se
nalaze na gornjem dijelu. Dispenzer Sapuna sa Senzorom
S520 InnovaGoods® ima 5 razina izlaza.
Svaki put kada napunite spremnik, u početku možda neće izaći željena
količina sapuna. To je uobičajeno i prolazi nakon nekoliko aktivacija
senzora.
Kad se zeleni svjetlosni pokazivač rada pretvori u crveni, promijenite
baterije.

UPOZORENJA

Ne koristite pregust sapun, tekući sapun s pjenom, granule sapuna ili tekući
antiseptik. Ne miješajte nove i korištene baterije u spremniku. Ako ne
namjeravate koristiti proizvod dulje vrijeme, izvadite bateriju. Ne izlažite
baterije visokim temperaturama ili izravnom sunčevom svjetlu. Ne
pokušavajte ih otvoriti. Ne bacajte ih u vatru, postoji rizik od eksplozije. Čistite
ga blago navlaženom krpom. Ne koristite abrazivne proizvode niti materijale
za čišćenje. Prikladan je samo za kućnu uporabu. Koristite ovaj uređaj samo u
svrhe u koje je namijenjen. Čuvajte spravu na suhom mjestu gdje nema
prašine. Ne ostavljajte uređaj bez nadzora dok je uključen. Kako ne biste
riskirali, ne koristite ga ako je ijedan dio oštećen i ne pokušavajte ga rastaviti
ili popraviti. Ova sprava nije namijenjena djeci ili osobama s ograničenim
fizičkim ili psihičkim sposobnostima, sve dok nisu pod nadzorom odrasle
osobe koja je odgovorna za njihovu sigurnost. Ovaj proizvod nije kućanski
otpad, u skladu je s ekološkim propisima koji se tiču njegove reciklaže.

   

SLOVENČINA
INŠTRUKCIE

Vložte 4 AA batérie do priehradky dávkovača mydla s čidlom
InnovaGoods® S520. Skontrolujte správnu orientáciu podľa symbolov v
priehradke.
Nalejte mydlo do zásobníka a zostavte hlavicu.
Pomocou tlačidiel «+» a «–» umiestnených na hornej strane nastavte
vhodné množstvo mydla na dávku. Dávkovač mydla s čidlom
InnovaGoods® S520 má výber z 5 stupňov.
Vždy po doplnení zásobníka sa môže stať, že dávkovač nevydá správne
množstvo mydla. Nejedná sa o poruchu, po niekoľkých stlačeniach sa
snímač začne správať správne.
Keď sa zelená kontrolka zmení na červenú, vymeňte batérie.

VAROVANIE

Nepoužívajte príliš husté mydlo, penové mydlo, mydlové vločky ani
dezinfekčné gély. Nekombinujte staré a nové batérie v priehradke. Pokiaľ
nebudete prístroj používať dlhšiu dobu, vyberte batériu. Nevystavujte
vysokým teplotám ani priamemu slnečnému žiareniu. Nepokúšajte sa batériu
otvoriť. Nevhadzujte do ohňa, nebezpečenstvo výbuchu. Čistite pomocou
ľahko navlhčenej handričky. Na čistenie nepoužívajte abrazívne prípravky ani
materiály. Vhodné len pre domáce použitie. Prístroj používajte len na účely, na
ktoré je určený. Uložte prístroj na suchom mieste bez prachu. Nenechávajte
spustený prístroj bez dohľadu. Aby sa predišlo zraneniu, nepoužívajte prístroj,
ak sú niektoré časti poškodené, ani sa ho nepokúšajte rozobrať alebo opraviť.
Deti a osoby so zníženou schopnosťou pohybu a orientácie by nemali
manipulovať s týmto zariadením bez dohľadu zodpovednej osoby, ktorá zaručí
ich bezpečie. Nevyhadzujte tento prístroj do komunálneho odpadu. Pri jeho
recyklácii sa riaďte platnými normami pre ochranu životného prostredia.

   

EESTI
JUHISED

Asetage  4 AA patareid  InnovaGoods® Soap Dispenser with Sensor
(seebidosaator koos anduriga) sahtlisse. Veenduge, et asetasite need
õigesti, järgides sahtlil olevat märgistust.
Valage seep mahutisse ja asetage kohale ülaosa.
Seebi doseerimise hulga seadistamiseks vajutage nuppudele «+» või «-»,
mis asuvad ülaosas. InnovaGoods®Soap Dispencer with Sensor omab 5
väljundnivood.
Iga kord, kui täidate seebimahuti, võib juhtuda, et seep ei tule välja. See on
normaalne ja lakkab mõne aja möödudes, kui andur aktiveerub.
Kui roheline töötuli asendub punasega, vahetage patareid.

HOIATUS

Ärge kasutage liiga paksu koostisega seepi või vahutava vedelikuga seepi,
seebi graanuleid või vedelat antiseptikut. Ärge kasutage vanu ja uusi

patareisid samaaegselt. Kui Te ei plaani toodet pikema perioodi vältel
kasutada, eemaldage patarei. Ärge jätke patareisid kõrge temperatuuri või
otsese päikesevalguse kätte. Ärge püüdke neid avada. Ärge visake neid tulle,
võimalik plahvatusoht. Puhastage seadet kergelt niiske lapiga. Ärge kasutage
seadme puhastamiseks abrassiivseid puhastusvahendeid või materjale. Sobib
vaid kodukasutuseks. Kasutage toodet vaid tema ettenähtud eesmärgil.
Ladustage seadet kuivas, tolmuvabas kohas. Ärge jätke sisselülitatud seadet
järelevalveta. Riskide vältimiseks ärge kasutage toodet, kui mõni selle osa on
vigastatud ning ärge püüdke seda ise lahti võtta või parandada. See seade ei
ole mõeldud laste või füüsilise või vaimse puudega isiku poolt kasutamiseks,
välja arvatud juhul, kui neid juhendab täiskasvanu, kes vastutab nende
turvalisuse eest. See seade ei ole majapidamisprügi, seega järgige
taaskasutuse ja ümbertöötlemise keskkonnastandardeid.

   

РУССКИЙ
ИНСТРУКЦИИ

Вставьте 4 батарейки AA в отделение для батареек Диспенсера
мыла с сенсором S520 InnovaGoods®. Соблюдайте корректную
полярность, следуя обозначениям в отделении.
Заполните резервуар мылом и соберите верхнюю часть.
Чтобы настроить выдаваемое количество мыла, нажмите на кнопки
«+» или «–», расположенные в верхней части. В диспенсере мыла с
сенсором S520 InnovaGoods® предусмотрено 5 уровней выдаваемых
количеств мыла.
Каждый раз при наполнении мылом резервуара может случатся
так, что вначале заданное количество мыла не выходит; это
нормальное явление, дозатор заработает после нескольких раз
активации сенсора.
Когда зеленый свет индикатора работы загорится красным,
замените батарейки.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

Не используйте слишком густое мыло, жидкое мыло в виде пены,
гранулированное мыло или антисептическую жидкость. Не
смешивайте новые и использованные батарейки в отделении. Если вы
не собираетесь пользоваться устройством продолжительное время,
отсоедините аккумулятор. Не подвергайте батарейки воздействию
высоких температур или прямых солнечных лучей. Не пытайтесь
вскрыть их. Не поджигайте, существует опасность взрыва. Очищайте
кабель слегка влажной тканью. Для чистки не используйте
абразивные продукты или материалы. Исключительно для домашнего
использования. Используйте устройство исключительно для тех
целей, для которых оно было разработано. Сохраняйте устройство в
сухих местах, свободных от пыли. Не оставляйте работающее
устройство без наблюдения. Во избежание риска не следует
использовать устройство, если какие-либо его части повреждены, не
разбирайте и не пытайтесь ремонтировать его. Данное устройство не
разработано для управления детьми или людьми с ограниченными
физическими или психическими способностями, за исключением
случаев управления под наблюдением взрослых или опекунов,
ответственных за безопасность. Данное устройство не является
бытовым мусором, соблюдайте действующие нормативы по его
утилизации.

   

LATVIEŠU
INSTRUKCIJA

Ievietojiet 4 AA baterijas InnovaGoods® S520 Ziepju Izsmidzinātājā ar
Sensora nodalījumu. Pārliecinieties, ka Jūs ievietojat tās pareizi, ievērojot
norādījumus nodalījumā.
Ievietojiet ziepes tvertnē un veiciet aparāta galviņas montāžu.
Lai pielāgotu izsniegto ziepju daudzumu, nospiediet pogas "+" vai "-", kas
atrodas augšējā daļā. InnovaGoods® S520 ziepju izsmidzinātājā ar sensoru
ir 5 izejas līmeņi.
Katru reizi, kad Jūs uzpildāt tvertni, vajadzīgais ziepju daudzums sākumā
var neiznākt. Tas ir normāli, un situācija mainīsies, kad sensors tiks
aktivizēts pāris reizes.
Kad zaļās darbības indikators kļūst sarkans, nomainiet baterijas.

BRĪDINĀJUMI

Neizmantojiet pārāk bieza vai putojošā šķidruma ziepes, ziepju granulas vai
šķidru antiseptisku līdzekli. Nejauciet jaunas un lietotas baterijas vienā
nodalījumā. Ja Jūs ilglaicīgi negatavojaties ierīci izmantot, izņemiet baterijas.
Nepakļaujiet baterijas augstai temperatūrai vai tiešas saules gaismas.
Nemēģiniet tās atvērt. Neatbrīvojieties no tām ugunī – pastāv eksplozijas
risks. Tīriet ierīci ar viegli mitru drānu. Neizmantojiet abrazīvus līdzekļus vai
materiālus ierīces tīrīšanai. Piemērots tikai mājsaimniecības vajadzībām.
Izmantojiet ierīci tikai tās paredzētajam mērķim. Glabājiet ierīci sausā vietā
bez putekļiem. Neatstājiet ieslēgtu ierīci bez uzraudzības. Lai novērstu riskus,
nelietojiet ierīci, ja kāda no tās daļām ir bojāta, un nemēģiniet to izjaukt vai
labot. Šī ierīce nav paredzēta lietošanai bērniem vai personām ar fiziska vai
garīga rakstura traucējumiem, ja vien viņus neuzrauga pieaugušais, kas atbild
par viņu drošību. Šis produkts nav sadzīves atkritumi, tāpēc ievērojiet vides
standartus tā pārstrādei.
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